
 

 
 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 
To: Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 17 August 2017 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00pm on 
Monday 21 August 2017. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer & 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 15 August 2017. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 30) (Pages 1 - 30) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 22 June 2017 

and 13 July 2017. 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered 

their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 16 August 2017.   
 
Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or recorded, and 
that includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. or, if recorded, this will be uploaded 
onto the Council website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the 
use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, 
record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the 
Democracy Officer (contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present. It can be 
viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_we
bcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf 
 

4. A19 Pinch Point Scheme Phase 2 - Crockey Hill  
(Pages 31 - 62) 

(Pages 31 - 62) 

 This report presents a design proposal for the second phase of the 
Pinch Point Scheme concerning the A19 south transport corridor and 
asks for approval from the Executive Member to implement the 
proposed engineering works situated at the junction of the A19 and 
Wheldrake Lane, at Crockey Hill. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local 

Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Laura Clark  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 554538 

 E-mail – Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 22 June 2017 

Present Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

In Attendance Councillors Cannon, Craghill, D’Agorne, 
Looker and Mason 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Gillies declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 7 (Fossgate Traffic Management Consultation) as 
a Member of the Merchant Adventurers Guild. He confirmed that 
he had not been involved in any consultation which had taken 
place.  
 
Councillor Cannon declared a personal non prejudicial interest, 
having registered to speak as Ward Councillor with regard to 
agenda item 8 (Consideration of the results of the consultation 
process reference Residents’ Priority Parking in Holgate 
Central), as a resident of the local area.  
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
having registered to speak as Ward Councillor with regard to 
agenda item 10 (Danesmead Estate Residents’ Parking 
Petitions) as a resident of Broadway West which was on the 
fringe of the area in question. 
  

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last decision session held on 

11 May 2017 be approved as a correct record and 
then signed by the Executive Member. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



3. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been a number of registrations to 
speak at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme. The Executive Member advised that he would take 
registered speakers during consideration of each agenda item 
rather than at this point in the meeting for purposes of clarity.  
 

4. Traffic Signal Asset Renewal (TSAR) - Junction Alterations  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which proposed 
alterations to the Tadcaster Road/St Helens Road, Heworth 
Road/Melrosegate and Rougier Street/Tanner Row junctions to 
allow replacement of life-expired signalling assets. 
 
He considered a written representation which had been 
received from Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward Councillors 
in relation to the Tadcaster Road/St Helens Road junction which 
stated that residents and councillors were supportive of the 
proposals. It put forward the following points: removing the 
island on the southern arm would remove the need to replace 
damaged railings at regular interval; adding a crossing on the 
northern arm would be most helpful for pedestrians; and that 
residents would welcome further consultation on the exact 
location of the control box in relation to potential noise from 
beepers. 
 
The Executive Member considered the following options 
detailed in the report: 
 
Tadcaster Road/St Helens Road 
Option 1 – to approve the recommended design for these 
junctions 
Option 2 – not to approve the proposed junction design 
 
Heworth Road/Melrosegate 
Option 1 – to approve the recommended design for these 
junctions 
Option 2 – not to approve the proposed junction design 
 
Rougier Street/Tanner Row 
Option 1 – to approve design option A junction design 
Option 2 – to approve design option B junction design 
Option 3 – not to approve either proposed junction design 
 

Page 2



The Executive Member accepted the reasoning behind 
recommended option A for the Rougier Street/Tanner Row 
junction which included a change in road alignment and the 
introduction of a ‘no left turn’ out of Tanner Row.  
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the proposed design for Tadcaster Road/St Helens Road 
junction be approved. 
 
Reason: The recommended design offers the best solution to 
allow replacement of the asset in line with current design 
standards, whilst improving pedestrian facilities without 
significantly impacting vehicular traffic. It includes a minor 
improvement to safety. 
 
ii) That the proposed design for Heworth Road/Melrosegate 
junction be approved. 
 
Reason: The recommended design offers the best solution to 
allow replacement of the asset in line with current design 
standards, whilst minimising the impact on pedestrians and 
vehicular traffic. It includes a minor improvement to safety. 
 
iii) That Design Option A be approved for Rougier Street/Tanner 
Row junction.  
 
Reason: Design Option A offers the best solution to allow 
replacement of the asset in line with current design standards, 
whilst minimising the impact on pedestrians, vehicular traffic and 
air quality. It includes a minor improvement to safety. 
 

5. Thanet Road Local Safety Scheme  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought 
approval of a scheme to extend an existing 20mph zone on 
Gale Lane to include a section of Thanet Road past the Lidl 
supermarket to just beyond St James Place. 
 
He took into account written representations which had been 
received from Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward Councillors, 
Councillor Andrew Waller and local resident Mr Steve Galloway. 
 
Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward Councillors expressed 
general support for the revised scheme stating that they were 

Page 3



pleased to see that proposals to fill in the south bound bus lay-
by had been removed as this would have reduced visibility for 
cyclists crossing from Kingsway West and would have caused 
tailbacks across the roundabout if traffic had to wait behind a 
bus. They expressed the view that filling in the northbound lay-
by at the present time would be premature as buses stopping on 
the carriageway would also reduce visibility for those using the 
crossing and if buses were waiting at both bus stops, traffic 
would be halted in both directions. They confirm
[...]

four years, be approved.  

Reason: To provide specialist traffic signal engineering 
design services to support CYC staff in the ongoing 
delivery of the remaining four years of the TSAR 
Programme. This service is required to provide 
capability in the design and implementation of traffic 
signals schemes in addition to the general highways 
and civil engineering design and construction 
support provided internally by the Highways and 
Projects Teams. 

  

 
 

Cllr I Gillies, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 2.00pm and finished at 3.30pm]. 

Page 24



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 13 July 2017 

Present Councillors Gillies 

 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He declared that he had none. 
 

15. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Dave Merrett sent apologies in advance of the meeting and 
provided the Executive Member with a written representation in 
respect of items 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the agenda. The Officers 
provided a response in relation to his queries under the relevant 
items in the meeting and agreed to provide a further written 
response after the meeting ended. 
 

16. Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme – 2017/18 
Consolidated Report  
 
The Executive Member considered the report identifying the 
proposed changes to the 2017/18 Economy & Place Transport 
Capital Programme in order to take account of carryover funding 
and schemes from 2016/17 as well as the new funding available 
for transport schemes. It also provided details of the 2016/17 
Economy 
[...]
1237 
roundabout would mainly be undertaken on the west side, 
and should not affect the proposed works on Great North 
Way covered by the report. 

 
The Executive Member thanked the Officers for their input and it 
was 
 
Resolved: That the implementation of the scheme 

shown in Annex B be approved. 
 
Reason:  To address concerns over the difficulty 

and safety of crossing at the existing 
facility.  

 
18. Sussex Road Residents' Parking Petition  

 
The Executive Member considered the document reporting the 
receipt of a petition from the Sussex Road residents requesting 
a residents’ parking scheme. The Executive Member was asked 
to determine what action was appropriate.  
 
The Executive Member considered the following options: 
 

 Option 1 – Note the petition but take no action.  

 Option 2 – Approve the initial consultation.  

 Option 3 – Give approval to progress an investigation 
when the area reaches the top of the waiting list along 
with the option of widening the consultation depending on 
circumstances at the time.  

It was confirmed that a report with further recommendations 
would be presented during the Decision Session meeting after 
the consultations took place. It was then 
 
Resolved: i) That  option 3 be approved and the 

area be added to the Residents’ parking 
waiting list and an investigation be 
carried out when it reaches the top of the 
list. 

 

Page 27



ii) That a strategic review of Residents’ 
parking policy be undertaken. 

 
Reason:  i) Because this will respond to Residents’ 

concerns in the order they are raised 
and can be progressed depending on 
funding available each year. 

 
ii) To provide a more strategic and 
effective response to Residents’ parking 
concerns in the city.  

 
19. Clifton Dale Residents' Parking Petition  

 
The Executive Member considered the document reporting the 
receipt of a petition from the Clifton Dale residents requesting a 
residents’ parking scheme. The Executive Member was asked 
to determine what action was appropriate. 
 
The Executive Member considered the following options: 
 

 Option 1 – Note the petition but take no action.  

 Option 2 – Approve the initial consultation.  

 Option 3 – Give approval to progress an investigation 
when the area reaches the top of the waiting list along 
with the option of widening the consultation depending on 
circumstances at the time.  

 
 It was confirmed that a report with further recommendations 
would be presented during the Decision Session meeting after 
the consultations took place. It was then  
 
Resolved: i) that option 3 be approved and the area 

be added to the Residents’ parking 
waiting list and an investigation be 
carried out when it reaches the top of the 
list. 

 
ii) That a strategic review of Residents’ 
parking policy be undertaken. 
 

 

Page 28



Reason:  i) Because this will respond to Residents’ 
concerns in the order they are raised 
and can be progressed depending on 
funding available each year. 

 
ii) To provide a more strategic and 
effective response to Residents’ parking 
concerns in the city.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.06 pm]. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member 
for Transport & Planning 
 

17 August 2017 
 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy & Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport & Planning 

 
A19 Pinch Point Scheme Phase 2 – Crockey Hill 
 
Summary 

 

1. This report presents a design proposal for the second phase of the Pinch 
Point Scheme concerning the A19 south transport corridor and asks for 
approval from the Executive Member to implement the proposed 
engineering works situated at the junction of the A19 and Wheldrake 
Lane, at Crockey Hill. 

 
Recommendations 
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 

i. Note the results of the public consultation relating to Phase 2 of the A19 
Pinch Point Scheme, as shown at Annex A; 

 
ii. Approve the proposed design for Phase 2 works at Crockey Hill, as 

shown at Annex B, and direct Officers to proceed to implementation. 
 

Reason:   The recommended design offers the best deliverable solution 
to increasing the southbound vehicular capacity of the A19 
through Crockey Hill, whilst relieving some of the exit-
blocking currently experienced at the A64/A19 Fulford 
Interchange. 

 
Background 
 

3. City of York Council (CYC) were awarded £1.93m from the DfT’s Pinch 
Point fund to address congestion in the A64/A19 Fulford Interchange 
area in 2013. An additional £500k of match funding was added to the 
project by the council to bring the total budget to £2.43m.  The principal 

Page 31 Agenda Item 4



 

aim of the DfT’s pinch point fund was to support growth by tackling 
congestion through capacity improvements.  It should be noted that CYC 
do not manage the traffic signals at this location.  These were introduced 
by Highways England primarily to reduce the risk of queuing traffic on the 
off slip roads extending onto the dual carriageway.   
 

4. Phase 1 of the project to reduce northbound queuing approaching and 
through the A64/A19 Fulford Interchange by increasing the number of 
inbound lanes approaching the roundabout was completed in the 
summer of 2015.  This has resulted in reduced journey times accessing 
the A64 and A19 into York from the south.  The flood defence elements 
of the Pinch Point project, to reduce the risk of high river levels affecting 
the A19, are currently under construction as part of the Germany Beck 
housing development scheme.  
 

5. However for outbound traffic leaving York the problem of traffic queues, 
particularly during the evening peak, remains.  Thus Phase 2 of the 
Pinch Point Scheme now seeks to improve capacity and reduce 
congestion southbound on the A19 and through the A64/A19 Fulford 
Interchange.  
 

6. Considerable work has been undertak
[...]
owards the north of the site) which were deemed to have significant 
value as habitat were either retained if possible, or else a later activity 
survey be undertaken during the summer months, and if roosts were 
discovered a license to fell these trees would be required from Natural 
England.  Other trees within the western verge were self-establishing 
sycamores of little value. 

19. Both Japanese Knotweed and Himalayan Balsam were recorded on site.  
It was recommended that a specialist contractor be employed to remove 
these off site prior to construction of any scheme. 

20. An amphibian method statement has been produced to reduce potential 
impacts of any species using nearby water bodies for breeding, 
particularly the common toad. 

21. No further bird specific surveys are necessary.  As standard however, all 
trees and shrub removal should be undertaken outside of bird nesting 
season (i.e. March-July). 

22. Following the receipt of the report the designers reviewed the draft layout 
to reduce the impact on vegetation in the area.  Specifically relating to 
the 6 mature oak trees, the design team revisited the proposed 
arrangement and redesigned the alignment to successfully avoid 
impacting on the 6 trees in question.  It is recognised that the loss of 
many of the remaining trees (sycamores) in the western verge will lead 
to a short-term reduction in the treescape of this area, thus we have 
commissioned the ecological specialist to recommend a plan for 
compensatory planting post-scheme-construction. 

Utilities 

23. A number of service diversions are required to facilitate construction of 
the proposed scheme, with associated costs shown below: 

 British Telecom – £16k 

 Northern Gas Networks – £75k 

 NPG – £10k 

 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

Cost 
 

24. The estimated cost for phase 2 works is £1,079k.  As stated above, this 
includes £101k of required service diversions.  The available budget for 
the A19 pinch point scheme remaining within CYC’s a
[...]
A64 slip signals be adjusted to incorporate a longer inter-
green to allow more egress from Selby Rd on to the Interchange. 

 Cllr K Aspden – Local residents in Fulford likely to be supportive of 
the potential traffic benefits.  Could an additional lane be provided for 
left-turners onto the A64(E) from Selby Rd.  Please provide advance 
notice of likely disruption and delays along this corridor. 

Page 41



 

 Cllr A Reid – Happy with principal of proposals.  Supports specific 
comments raised by Ward Cllr(s). 

 Cllr A D’Agorne – For outbound congestion why not consider signals 
for joining the interchange from the north and a filter left-turn onto the 
A64(E).  Remove double parking on Fulford Main Street. 

 CYC Environmental Health – Alterations should result in highway 
moving west by ~2 metres, but nearest residential property is over 50 
metres away, so unlikely to result in additional noise levels (~0.3dB 
which is insignificant).  Whilst trees/bushes do not have any 
significant acoustic benefit, they do have a psychoacoustic effect in 
that noise appears lessened if you can not see the source.  Thus 
some screening would be beneficial. 

 CYC Ecology – Trees at Crockey Hill are an area of deciduous 
woodland Priority Habitat by Natural England.  If unable to avoid 
removing these trees then this need mitigating by planting of new 
trees to maintain the extent of habitat.  Bat roosts need considering. 
 

Options 
 

36. There are 3 available options available to the Executive Member: 
 
A) Approve the design as shown at Annex B and instruct Officers to 

proceed to construction. 

B) Approve the design as shown at Annex D and instruct Officers to 
proceed to construction, with the recognition that additional funding 
will be required for the addition of the western foot/cycle path. 

C) Do not approve any design. 

 
Analysis 

 

37. It is considered that southbound congestion on the A19, especially 
during the PM peak, is one of the biggest traffic-
[...]
uption during construction – Constructing this scheme inevitably 

means a high level of work within and adjacent to the Highway, with an 
associated level of delay and disruption to vehicular traffic.  Such works 
will be scheduled and planned to minimise this disruption and sufficient 
information and notice will be give to affected parties. 

 
Risk Management 

 

49. There are no known significant risks associated with any option 
presented in this report.  Project Risks are recorded in the Project Risk 
Register and are handled by the Project Team and monitored by the 
Transport Board. 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Richard Holland 
Transport Project Manager 
Tel No. 01904 551401 
 
 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director – Economy & Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 07.08.17 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s):   
There are no specialist implications. 
 
Wards Affected: 
All of the proposed works are within the Wheldrake Ward, although the 
northern limits of the works are immediately adjacent to the Fulford & 
Heslington Ward boundary. 

 
Background Papers: 
Report to Executive – 20 January 2015: 
“Pinch Point Scheme, A19 south Transport Corridor, phase 1” 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – Summary of public consultation comments & responses 
Annex B – Proposed design for phase 2 Pinch Point scheme at Crockey Hill 
Annex C – Stage 1 Road Safety Audit for proposed scheme 
Annex D – Scheme design incorporating optional path within western verge 
 

Page 44



 

Abbreviations 
CYC - City of York Council 
Cllr - Councillor 
DfT - Department for Transport 
HE – Highways England 
PC – Parish Council 
WL – Wheldrake Lane 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

A19 (PHASE 2), CROCKEY HILL:  PUBLIC CONSULTATION RESULTS 

 
Number of respondents:  127  

Addresses of respondents: 61 Not stated;  17 Wheldrake;  12 Crockey Hill;  11 Selby;  8 Escrick;  4 Riccall;  3 Fulford;  2 Deighton;  

2 Goole; 2 
[...]
LIMINARY

AutoCAD SHX Text_74
A19 PINCH POINT

AutoCAD SHX Text_75
CROCKEY HILL

AutoCAD SHX Text_76
PROPOSED GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text_77
CONSULTATION

AutoCAD SHX Text_78
WEST VERGE FOOTWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text_79
AW

AutoCAD SHX Text_80
18/07/2017

AutoCAD SHX Text_81
CYC/TP/130043/CON/O1V3C

AutoCAD SHX Text_82
-

AutoCAD SHX Text_83
NTS

AutoCAD SHX Text_84
1:1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 13/07/2017 Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning
	Minutes


	4 A19 Pinch Point Scheme Phase 2 - Crockey Hill
	Annex A - Summary of public consultation responses
	Annex B - Proposed Crockey Hill scheme
	Sheets and Views
	HC A0


	Annex C - Stage 1 Road Safety Audit
	Annex D - Additional path in western verge
	Sheets and Views
	HC A0








Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 17 August 2017 

Present Councillor Gillies 

 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have 
had in respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

21. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Sessions held on 

22 June 2017 and 13 July 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and then signed by the Executive 
Member. 

 
22. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Councils Public participation Scheme. 
 

23. A19 Pinch Point Scheme Phase 2 - Crockey Hill  
 
The Executive Member considered the report and noted the 
results of the public consultation relating to Phase 2 of the A19 
Pinch Point Scheme, as shown at Annex A.  
 
The Executive Member thanked Officers for their report and 
asked that consideration be given to the erection of signs 
requesting drivers to use both lanes and to merge in turn.  He 
also requested that consideration be given to the addition of a 
cycle lane, the Ward Member for Wheldrake having offered to 
make a contribution to the cost of this. 
 
Officers agreed to keep the cycle lane under review as the 
project progressed and also give consideration to the request 
for the new signs.  
 



Resolved: That the Executive Member;  
 

I. Noted the results of the public consultation 
relating to Phase 2 of the A19 Pinch Point 
Scheme.  

II. Approved the proposed design for Phase 2 
works at Crockey Hill with additional signs 
relating to merging in turn and using both 
lanes, and directed Officers to proceed to 
implementation.  

III. Agreed that Officers would give consideration 
to using any contingency funding in the 
scheme for the proposed shared use path 
within the western verge and this would be 
reviewed as the project progressed.  

 
Reason:     The recommended design offers the best deliverable 

solution to increasing the southbound vehicular 
capacity of the A19 through Crockey Hill, whilst 
relieving some of the exit blocking currently 
experienced at the A64/A19 Fulford Interchange. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.05 pm]. 


